statements. The error relates to incorrect classification of bond issuance commissions as bank commissions under Administrative costs. The
error resulted in overstatement of amount of bank commission expenses and understatement of interest expenses;

(c) The Management has also identified a clasification error on accrued interest expenses. The error relates to incorrect classification of accrued
interest expenses for other borrowings under Credit loss expense and resulted in overstated amount of credit loss expenses and
understatement of interest expenses. To comply with presentation requitements of IFRS 9, the Group reclassified mentioned amount from
Credit loss expense to Interest expenses and similar expenses.

AS DelfinGroup Annual accounts and Consolidated

 annual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2021

(translation from Latvian)

 17 / 51

Notes (continued)

(1)  Accounting policies (continued)

The aformementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected Company financial statements line items for the prior period, as
follows:

Balance sheet
 Reference As at 31 December 2020

before restatement Restatement
As at 31 December 2020

after restatement

Assets

Non-current assets (a) 21 108 199 202 247 21 310 446

Current assets  21 126 939 - 21 126 939

Total assets  42 235 138 202 247 42 437 385

Liabilities and equity

Total equity (a) 8 035 250 202 247 8 237 497

Long-term liabilities  16 820 608 - 16 820 608

Short-term liabilities  17 379 280 - 17 379 280

Total liabilities and equity  42 235 138 202 247 42 437 385

Statement of profit or loss

 Reference 2020 before restatement Restatement 2020 after restatement

Net sales  6 164 231 - 6 164 231

Cost of sales  (4 224 332) - (4 224 332)

Interest income and similar income  15 459 316 - 15 459 316

Interest expenses and similar expenses (b), (c) (3 278 011) (129 006) (3 407 017)

Credit loss expense (c) (963 163) 72 920 (890 243)

Gross profit  13 158 041 (56 086) 13 101 955

Selling expenses (a) (5 201 324) (20 399) (5 221 723)

Administrative expenses (a), (b) (3 387 023) 278 732 (3 108 291)

Other operating income  71 384 - 71 384

Other operating expenses  (627 549) - (627 549)

Profit before income tax  4 013 529 202 247 4 215 776

Income tax expenses  (753 716) - (753 716)

Net profit  3 259 813 202 247 3 462 060

Earnings per share*  0.081 0.006 0.087

* Earnings per shares for 12 months ended 31 December 2020 have been adjusted retrospectively to account for the share split
performed in 2021.

AS DelfinGroup Annual accounts and Consolidated

 annual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2021

(translation from Latvian)

 18 / 51

Notes (continued)

(1)  Accounting policies (continued)

The aformementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected Group financial statements line items for the prior period, as follows:

Balance sheet
 Reference As at 31 December 2020

before restatement Restatement
As at 31 December 2020

after restatement

Assets

Non-current assets (a) 22 216 809 202 247 22 419 056

Current assets  23 742 336 - 23 742 336

Total assets  45 959 145 202 247 46 161 392

Liabilities and equity

Total equity (a) 9 251 462 202 247 9 453 709

Long-term liabilities  17 990 778 - 17 990 778

Short-term liabilities  18 716 905 - 18 716 905

Total liabilities and equity  45 959 145 202 247 46 161 392

Statement of profit or loss

 Reference 2020 before restatement Restatement 2020 after restatement

Net sales  6 164 231 - 6 164 231

Cost of sales  (4 224 332) - (4 224 332)

Interest income and similar income  17 499 755 - 17 499 755

Interest expenses and similar expenses (b), (c) (3 490 389) (142 763) (3 633 152)

Credit loss expense (c) (1 591 793) 86 677 (1 505 116)

Gross profit  14 357 472 (56 086) 14 301 386

Selling expenses (a) (5 425 844) (20 399) (5 446 243)

Administrative expenses (a), (b) (3 539 758) 278 732 (3 261 026)

Other operating income  72 395 - 72 395

Other operating expenses  (812 259) - (812 259)

Profit before income tax  4 652 006 202 247 4 854 253

Income tax expenses  (754 536) - (754 536)

Net profit  3 897 470 202 247 4 099 717

Earnings per share*  0.097 0.005 0.102

* Earnings per shares for 12 months ended 31 December 2020 have been adjusted retrospectively to account for the share split
performed in 2021.

(b) Consolidation principles
Subsidiaries, which are those entities which are controlled by the Group, are consolidated. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has
rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and are no longer consolidated from the date that control